Low Cost 12-Bit CMOS
 Four-Quadrant Multiplying
DIGITAL-TO-ANALOG CONVERTER
FEATURES
● FULL FOUR-QUADRANT
MULTIPLICATION
● 12-BIT END-POINT LINEARITY
● DIFFERENTIAL LINEARITY ±1/2LSB MAX

BURN-IN SCREENING
Burn-in screening is an option available for the models in the
Ordering Information table. Burn-in duration is 160 hours at
the indicated temperature (or equivalent combination of time
and temperature).
All units are tested after burn-in to ensure that grade speci-
fications are met. To order burn-in, add “-BI” to the base
model number.
PACKAGE INFORMATION
PACKAGE DRAWING
MODEL PACKAGE NUMBER(1)
DAC7541JP Plastic DIP 218
DAC7541KP Plastic DIP 218
DAC7541JU Plastic SOIC 219
DAC7541KU Plastic SOIC 219
DAC7541JP-BI Plastic DIP 218
DAC7541KP-BI Plastic DIP 218
NOTE: (1) For detailed drawing and dimension table, please see end of data
sheet, or Appendix D of Burr-Brown IC Data Book.
DAC7541A
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
IOUT 1
IOUT 2
GND
Bit 1 (MSB)
Bit 2
Bit 3
Bit 4
Bit 5
Bit 6
RFB
VREF
+VDD
Bit 12 (LSB)
Bit 11
Bit 10
Bit 9
Bit 8
Bit 7
TEMPERATURE RELATIVE BURN-IN TEMP.
MODEL PACKAGE RANGE ACCURACY (LSB) (160 Hours)(1)
DAC7541AJP-BI Plastic DIP 0°C to +70°C ±1 +85°C
DAC7541AKP-BI Plastic DIP 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 +85°C
ORDERING INFORMATION
4
®
DAC7541A